After termination or expiration of this Agreement, if the Franchise Owner competes with Phocatox 
in violation of the prohibition set forth in the first two paragraphs of Section 12 B, directly above, the 
Franchise Owner agrees to pay to Phocatox, on Phocatox’s notice of said competition, the sum of SEVEN 
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO/100 ($750,000) as damages. 

The Franchise Owner will require all managers of the Franchise Owner’s BIOSWEEP business, at 

the time of employment, to sign an agreement, in a form supplied by Phocatox, agreeing to be bound by 
non-competition terms that are the same as are set forth above in this Part B with respect to the Franchise